Extend the term of the land 

rights pledged to the bank starting 2 (two) years before the expiration of the term of 

the rights." 

However, here there is a problem related to the object of the credit agreement, 

namely land and buildings covering an area of 105 M2 (one hundred and five square 

meters). The debtor (MY) transferred by selling the object of the credit agreement in 

the form of land and building to a third party as a buyer (BS) without prior approval 

from the creditor, where the credit period was still in the installment period.

[...]

This was because the land title certificate was still in the name of 

the developer. The deed explains that the debtor as the grantor hereby authorizes PT 

Bank Tabungan Negara (Persero) Tbk. as the special receiver to impose a mortgage to 

guarantee the repayment of the debtor's debt in the amount of Rp. 248,100,000 (two 

hundred forty-eight million one hundred thousand rupiah) on the pledged object, 

namely a plot of land and the house standing on it which was purchased through the 

KPR. This power of attorney is irrevocable and does not end for any reason except 

for the execution of the Deed of Granting Mortgage (APHT).

[...]

bound by BTN Bank credit to another party (BS) without prior approval from the 

creditor. The sale and purchase were carried out by making a Sale and Purchase 

Agreement (PPJB) in front of a Notary. MY explained that he wanted to sell, transfer 

and hand over a piece of freehold land with an area of 105 M2 (one hundred and five 

square meters) whose location and boundaries were described in the measurement 

letter. Then, BS explained that he was willing to buy, accept the transfer and delivery 

of the house from MY on a piece of freehold land with a certificate written in MY's 

name. With this, MY and BS have agreed to make the agreement with the sale and 

purchase price of land rights set at Rp. 31,500,000 (thirty-one million five hundred 

thousand rupiah) which has been paid in full by BS to MY at the time of signing the 

PPJB deed and the deed is valid as a valid receipt. 

This Sale and Purchase Agreement (PPJB) is made if in the following cases: 

"a. The certificate has not been issued in the name of the seller and is still in

[...]

Code which states that "The main obligation of the buyer is to pay the purchase price, 

at the time and place as stipulated by the agreement." In this case, BS as the buyer paid 

for a piece of freehold land with an area of 105M2, under the name of MY in the 

amount of Rp. 31,500,000 (thirty-one million five hundred thousand rupiah) which 

was paid in full when the deed of Sale and Purchase Bond Agreement (PPJB) was 

signed. 

The sale and purchase legal action carried out by the debtor (MY) with a third 

party (BS) as the buyer is an agreement based on the principle of freedom of contract